

No. A22-1579

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

State of Minnesota,

Respondent,

vs.

Ivan Contreras-Sanchez,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MINNESOTA**

Teresa Nelson (#0269736)
Alicia Granse (#0400771)
**American Civil Liberties Union of
Minnesota**
P.O. Box 14720
Minneapolis, MN 55414
Tel.: (651) 645-4097

Jennifer Stisa Granick (CA #168423)
**American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation**
425 California Street, Seventh Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Tel.: (415) 343-0758

Brett Max Kaufman (NY #4828398)
Nathan Freed Wessler (NY #4878880)
**American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation**
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
Tel.: (212) 549-2500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Cathryn Middlebrook
Jennifer Workman Jesness (#0391928)
**Office of the Minnesota Appellate
Public Defender**
540 Fairview Avenue N., Suite 300
St. Paul, MN 55104
Tel.: (651) 219-4444

Attorneys for Appellant

Keith Ellison
Office of Attorney General
1800 Bremer Tower
445 Minnesota Street, Ste. 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101

Mary Moriarty
Adam Petras (#0391470)
Hennepin County Attorney's Office
C-2000 Government Center
300 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55487
Tel.: (612) 348-5550

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Law enforcement has taken advantage of the availability of large commercial data repositories to request invasive reverse searches as a newly routine part of criminal investigations.....	5
II. At the time of this investigation, Google’s location surveillance was extensive, invasive, and hard to avoid.....	9
A. Google collects detailed location data, though it is changing how that data is stored	9
B. State attorneys general have investigated and sued Google repeatedly for privacy violations stemming from its collection of this sensitive location data.	11
III. Geofence warrants are unconstitutional	12
A. Geofence warrants are not particularized because they leave decisions about the scope of searches to the police’s discretion instead of to an independent magistrate	14
B. Geofence warrants fall short of probable cause.....	18
IV. The Minnesota Constitution’s robust privacy protections prohibit suspicionless reverse geofence searches	21
A. The Court of Appeals should have independently considered whether the geofence warrant in this case violated the Minnesota Constitution.....	21
B. Article I, Section 10 and other state laws establish expansive privacy rights for Minnesotans.....	22
C. Given how this Court has balanced privacy and government interests in the past, it should find that geofence searches violate the state Constitution.....	25
V. Alternatively, this Court should impose restraints that limit reverse searches more generally.	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATION OF LENGTH OF DOCUMENT.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ascher v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety</i> , 519 N.W.2d 183 (Minn. 1994)	19, 21
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	12
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	23, 27
<i>City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick</i> , 899 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 2017)	19
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971)	16
<i>Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995)	19, 22, 23
<i>In re B.H.</i> , 946 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. 2020)	24
<i>In re E.D.J.</i> , 502 N.W.2d 779 (Minn. 1993)	19
<i>In re Hope Coal.</i> , 977 N.W.2d 651 (Minn. 2022)	22
<i>In re Search of Info. Stored at Premises Controlled by Google</i> , 481 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	17
<i>In re Search of Info. Stored at the Premises Controlled by Google</i> , No. KM-2022-79, 2022 WL 584326 (Va. Cir. Ct. Feb. 24, 2022).....	15
<i>In re Welfare of B.R.K.</i> , 658 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2003)	21
<i>Jarvis v. Levine</i> , 418 N.W.2d 139 (Minn. 1988)	21

<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	15
<i>Katz v. United States,</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	23
<i>Kyllo v. United States,</i> 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	23, 24
<i>Marron v. United States,</i> 275 U.S. 192 (1927)	12
<i>Matter of Search of Info. that is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google, LLC,</i> 542 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (D. Kan. 2021)	17
<i>McDonald v. United States,</i> 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	15
<i>Olmstead v. United States,</i> 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Dunkins,</i> 263 A.3d 247 (Pa. 2021).....	6
<i>Riley v. California,</i> 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	5, 12, 23
<i>Snitko v. United States,</i> 90 F.4th 1250 (9th Cir. 2024).....	16
<i>Stanford v. Texas,</i> 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	11, 12
<i>State v. Askerooth,</i> 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004)	19
<i>State v. Bradford,</i> 618 N.W.2d 782 (Minn. 2000)	16
<i>State v. Carbo,</i> 6 N.W.3d 114 (Minn. 2024)	24

<i>State v. Carter,</i> 697 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 2005)	19
<i>State v. Contreras-Sanchez,</i> 5 N.W.3d 151 (Minn. Ct. App. 2024)	19, 25
<i>State v. Davis,</i> 732 N.W.2d 173 (Minn. 2007)	20
<i>State v. Fawcett,</i> 884 N.W.2d 380 (Minn. 2016)	16
<i>State v. Fort,</i> 660 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 2003)	21
<i>State v. Fox,</i> 168 N.W.2d 260 (Minn. 1969)	17
<i>State v. Hannuksela,</i> 452 N.W.2d 668 (Minn. 1990)	12
<i>State v. Harris,</i> 590 N.W.2d 90 (Minn. 1999)	19
<i>State v. Hinkel,</i> 365 N.W.2d 774 (Minn. 1985)	17
<i>State v. Jenkins,</i> 782 N.W.2d 211 (Minn. 2010)	16
<i>State v. Jordan,</i> 156 P.3d 893 (Wash. 2007)	21
<i>State v. Leonard,</i> 943 N.W.2d 149 (Minn. 2020)	20, 21, 24
<i>State v. Malecha,</i> 3 N.W.3d 566 (Minn. 2024)	19
<i>State v. McNeilly,</i> 6 N.W.3d 161 (Minn. 2024)	16

<i>State v. Paulick</i> , 151 N.W.2d 591 (Minn. 1967)	15
<i>State v. Wynne</i> , 552 N.W.2d 218 (Minn. 1996)	17
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981)	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	23
<i>United States v. U.S. District Court (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	15
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	17
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2703	7, 25
Minn. Stat. § 626.085.2	22
Other Authorities	
Access & Control Activity In Your Account, Google Help.....	7
Aisha Malik, <i>Google to Pay \$391.5 Million in Location Tracking Settlement With 40 States</i> , Tech Crunch (Nov. 14, 2022)	10
Digital Equity, Minneapolis City of Lakes.....	6
Donald A. Gemberling & Gary A. Weismann, <i>Data Privacy: Everything You Wanted to Know About the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act--From “A” to “Z”</i> , 8 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 573 (1982).....	22
Eric Rasmussen, <i>Google ‘Keyword Warrant’ In Minnesota Now Part Of National Privacy Debate</i> , KSTP (June 27, 2024)	4
Guest Wireless Network, Saint Paul, Minnesota Technology and Communications Dep’t.	6
Hotspots and Chromebooks, Rochester Public Library Technology Services.....	6
How Google Uses Location Information, Google Privacy and Terms	9
Jennifer Valentino-DeVries, <i>Tracking Phones, Google is a Dragnet for the Police</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 13, 2019)	10

Justin Hendrix, <i>Docs: Texas, Indiana, Washington & Washington D.C. Sue Google</i> , Tech Policy Press (Jan. 24, 2022)	11
Keith Collins, <i>Google Collects Android Users’ Locations Even When Location Services Are Disabled</i> , QZ (Nov. 21, 2017).....	10
Kieran Healy, <i>Using Metadata to Find Paul Revere</i> , Kieran Healy Blog (June 9, 2013)..	8
Marlo McGriff, <i>Updates to Location History and New Controls Coming Soon to Maps</i> , Google The Keyword Blog (Dec. 12, 2023)	3, 10
Nathan Freed Wessler, <i>How Private is Your Online Search History?</i> , ACLU (Nov. 12, 2013).....	7
Paige Hansen, <i>The Duluth Public Library has Free Wi-Fi Hotspots Available to Check Out</i> , Fox21 News (Jan. 26, 2024).....	6
Pew Res. Ctr., <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019).....	6
Press Release, Off. of Att’y Gen. of Cal., <i>Attorney General Bonta Announces \$93 Million Settlement Regarding Google’s Location-Privacy Practices</i> (Sept. 14, 2023).....	11
Press Release, Off. of Att’y Gen. of Minn., <i>Attorney General Ellison Reaches Historic Settlement With Google Over Location-Tracking Practices</i> (Nov. 14, 2022)	10
Press Release, Off. of Att’y Gen. of Tex., <i>AG Paxton Sues Google for Deceptively Tracking Users’ Location Without Consent</i> (Jan. 24, 2022).....	11
Public WiFi, Brooklyn Park	6
Ryan Nakashima, <i>Google Tracks Your Movements, Like it or Not</i> , Associated Press (Aug. 13, 2018).....	9
Sundar Pichai, <i>Keeping Your Private Information Private</i> , Google The Keyword Blog (June 24, 2020)	7
Thomas Brewster, <i>Feds Ordered Google to Unmask Certain YouTube Users. Critics Say It’s ‘Terrifying.’</i> , Forbes (Mar. 22, 2024).....	8
